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 HUDSON ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

 Variance Decision Work Sheet (Rev 11-06-18) 
 

On 05/26/2022, the Zoning Board of Adjustment heard Case 166-031, being a case brought by Daniel M. 

Flores, PE of SFC Engineering Partnership, Inc., 183 Rockingham Rd, Unit 3 East, Windham NH 

requests a Variance for 8 Lindsay St., Hudson, NH for relief from HZO Article VII, Dimensional 

Requirements; § 334-27.2, Lot requirements for subdivision of land: to allow the creation of one (1) new 

lot (off Grigas St.) with 25.73 feet of  frontage on a Class V road where 90 feet is required. This matter is 

before the Board as a Rehearing granted on 4/28/22.  [Map 166, Lot 031-000, Zoned Town Residence 

(TR).] 
 
After reviewing the petition, hearing all of the evidence, and taking into consideration any personal knowledge 

of the property in question, the undersigned member of the Zoning Board of Adjustment sitting for this case 

made the following determination: 

Y       N 1. Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest, since the 

proposed use does not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and 

does not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or 

welfare, or otherwise injure “public rights.” 

  

 

 

Y       N 2. The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance, since the proposed use does 

not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and does not alter the 

essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or 

otherwise injure “public rights.” 

  

 

 

Y       N 3. Substantial justice would be done to the property-owner by granting the variance, and 

the benefits to the property owner are not outweighed by harm to the general public or to 

other individuals. 

  

 

 

Y       N 4. The proposed use will not diminish the values of surrounding properties. 

  

 

 

Y       N 5. Special conditions exist such that literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in 

unnecessary hardship, either because the restriction applied to the property by the 

ordinance does not serve the purpose of the restriction in a “fair and reasonable” way and 

also because the special conditions of the property cause the proposed use to be 

reasonable, or, alternatively, there is no reasonable use that can be made of the property 

that would be permitted under the ordinance, because of the special conditions of the 

property. 

  

 

 
 
Member Decision:   
Signed:  _________________________________________________ ____________________ 
 Sitting member of the Hudson ZBA   Date 
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Stipulations:  

   

  





















334-27.2VII

To allow creation of a new lot that does not have the required frontage on a class

V or better road.
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APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE ATTACHMENT 

(Waisman Amnon Revocable Trust - Case 166-031) 

This matter is before the Board as a Rehearing granted on April 28, 2022.  The undersigned 

requests a variance from the literal provisions of Article VII of the Town of Hudson Zoning 

Ordinance (“HZO”) Section 334-27.2 for Tax Map 166, Lot 31 to allow the creation of one (1) 

new lot with 25.73 feet of frontage on a Class V road (“New Lot”) in the Town Residence Zone 

(“TR”) where 90 feet are required in the TR when there is municipal sewer and water.   

Background Facts 

1) The July 7, 2021 Zoning Determination, updated on October 5, 2021, held the

existing duplex fronting on Lindsay Street (“Existing Lot”) must remain on a 40,000 SF Lot. 

2) On January 11, 2022, the Town of Hudson Board of Selectmen (“BOS”) voted

unanimously to confirm the public rights in the undeveloped portion of Grigas Street had lapsed 

by operation of law (“ROW”).   

3) Due to the BOS’s decision, the Property now includes a total area of 60,139 SF

including 50% of the area of the undeveloped former ROW; the other 50% has automatically 

vested in the owner of Tax Map 166, Lot 21. 

4) After providing the Existing Lot with 40,000 SF, the remainder includes 20,139 SF

of land available to construct a single-family home, with more than twice the 10,000 SF area 

required in the TR, but this remainder only has 25.73 feet of frontage along St. John Street/Grigas 

Street.   

5) The Applicant’s proposed plan shows the Existing Lot having 40,084 SF, leaving

20,055 SF for the New Lot with 25.73 feet of frontage. 

6) The proposed New Lot is also approximately twice the size of the existing lots

located in the neighborhood through which it would be accessed, and its 12-foot-wide driveway is 

easily built within it’s the existing 25.73 feet of frontage. 

7) The proposed driveway is approximately the same distance from the driveways

providing access to the abutting lots and equal to or greater than many of the driveways used to 

access existing homes in the neighborhood. 

8) As described by Dan Flores from SFC Engineering Partnership, Inc. (“SFC”),

when the driveway is constructed, the proposed plan proposes drainage improvements where the 

proposed driveway will enter onto St. John Street/Grigas Street as was raised by abutters during 

the public hearings.  

9) The proposed plan also shows the proposed single-family home to be located on

the New Lot will be located approximately from 46-85 feet from other homes located in the 

neighborhood, a much greater distance than exists between some of the existing homes in the 

neighborhood. 
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VARIANCE TEST 

 

1. Granting the variance will not be contrary to the public interest because: 

 
The purpose of frontage is to ensure safe access into individual properties by 

occupants and emergency service vehicles and to provide proper spacing between 

structures.  Since the area of the New Lot is at least twice the required size in the TR, 

it allows the proposed home to be set back further from St. John Street/Grigas Street 

to provide even greater spacing between the proposed single-family home and the 

neighboring homes and will be consistent, and not contrary, to the public purpose of 

frontage.  Emergency vehicle access is easily accommodated by the existing 25.73 feet 

of frontage wherein a standard 12-foot-wide driveway will extend into the New Lot. 

In addition, when the driveway is constructed, proper drainage will also be installed.  

 
2. The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance because:  

 

Zoning segregates uses, and controls property development for the protection of the 

public. The Applicant is proposing 1 additional single-family home in a neighborhood 

with numerous existing single-family homes accessed over a driveway extending from 

the same road network used by those homeowners. The proposed driveway fits neatly 

into the 25.73-foot frontage and is located approximately the same distance from the 

abutting driveways as exists throughout the neighborhood.  Since the same use is 

being proposed as already exists in the neighborhood, and the same or greater spacing 

between buildings is being provided, there are no safety concerns presented, the 

reduction of frontage is reasonable and not contrary to the spirit of the ordinance.  

 
3. Substantial justice is done because: 

 
To be substantially just, the public gain due to the Town’s strict enforcement of the 

90-foot frontage must exceed the Applicant’s loss of its reasonable use of its 20,000 SF 

area of land. The Existing Lot will retain the full 40,000 SF per the Zoning 

Determination, leaving this excess area, but with limited frontage. Since the owner is 

entitled to the reasonable use of his land, a single-family home is presumed reasonable 

as a permitted use in the TR, and the size of the New Lot allows the Applicant to 

compensate in other ways to ensure proper separation and safe access, granting the 

variance will be substantially just.  

 
4. The values of surrounding properties will not be diminished because: 

 

The existing single-family homes in the neighborhood through which the New Lot’s 

owner will pass for access are approximately the same size or smaller than the 

proposed single-family home to be constructed on the New Lot. There is no evidence 

to support an argument that 1 new home being constructed on the New Lot will 

diminish surrounding property values. 
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5. Literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance will result in an unnecessary 

hardship because: USE (A) or (B).  

 

 The “Special Conditions” of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the 

area are as follows; 

 

The special condition of the Property is its dual frontage along Lindsay Street and on 

St. John Street/Grigas Street which is unlike other lots in the surrounding area. The 

40,000 SF Existing Lot fronting on Lindsay Street fully complies with zoning, leaving 

a 20,000+ SF parcel with only 25.73 feet of frontage. The Applicant is entitled to 

reasonably use this remaining land, but its limited frontage is a special condition.     

 

(A)   Owing to the special conditions of the property, set forth above, that distinguish 

it from other properties in the area: 

 

(i) No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purpose of 

the ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision to the property 

because: 

 

  The purpose of frontage is to preserve proper spacing, privacy and safe access. 

Since the New Lot is more than twice the area required in the TR, the proposed 

single-family home can be set back further from St. John Street/Grigas Street, 

to provide even greater spacing than other homes in the neighborhood. Its 12-

foot-wide driveway fits easily within the 25.73-foot frontage to provide safe 

access. For these reasons, the New Lot’s excess square footage accommodates 

for its limited frontage, but allows it to meet its intended purpose and there is 

no fair and substantial reason to strictly require 90 feet of frontage.   

 

(ii) The proposed use is a reasonable one because: 

 

A single-family home is a permitted use in the TR and as a permitted use, is 

presumed to be reasonable. 

 

  

  

      

 

 

  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



































TOWN OF HUDSON
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Notice of Public Meeting & Hearing
THURSDAY, May 26, 2022

The Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment will hold a meeting 
on Thursday, May 26, 2022 at 7:00 PM in the Community 
Development Paul Buxton Meeting Room in the basement of the 
Hudson Town Hall, 12 School St., Hudson, NH. Please enter by the
ramp entrance on the right side. The following case will be heard:   
PUBLIC HEARING OF SCHEDULED APPLICATION
BEFORE THE BOARD:  
Case 166-031 (05-26-22): Daniel M. Flores, PE of SFC 
Engineering Partnership, Inc., 183 Rockingham Rd, Unit 3 East, 
Windham NH requests a Variance for 8 Lindsay St., Hudson, 
NH for relief from HZO Article VII, Dimensional Requirements;
§334-27.2, Lot requirements for subdivision of land: to allow the
creation of one (1) new lot (off Grigas St.) with 25.73 feet of
frontage on a Class V road where 90 feet is required. This matter
is before the Board as a Rehearing granted on 4/28/22.  [Map 166,
Lot 031-000, Zoned Town Residence (TR).]
Bruce Buttrick, Zoning Administrator

Going Online?  See more public 
notices at www.unionleader.com

MORTGAGEE'S SALE
OF REAL ESTATE

By virtue of and in execution
of the Power of Sale contained in a
certain mortgage given by William
G. Barrowclough and Susan N.
Barrowclough to Mortgage Elec-
tronic Registration Systems, Inc.,
as mortgagee, as nominee for
IndyMac Bank, F.S.B., dated No-
vember 22, 2005 and recorded
with the Rockingham County Reg-
istry of Deeds in Book 4589, Page
2229, of which mortgage Deutsche
Bank National Trust Company, as
Trustee for Home Equity Mortgage
Loan Asset-Backed Trust Series
INABS 2005-D, Home Equity
Mortgage Loan Asset-Backed Cer-
tificates Series INABS 2005-D is
the present holder by assignment,
for breach of conditions of said
mortgage and for the purpose of
foreclosing the same, the mortgag-
ed premises located at 144
Mitchell Road, Nottingham,
Rockingham County, New
Hampshire will be sold at a Public
Auction at 11:00 AM on June 1,
2022, being the premises descri-
bed in the mortgage to which
reference is made for a more
particular description thereof.
Said public auction will occur on
the Mortgaged Premises.

For mortgagor's title, see deed
recorded with the Rockingham
County Registry of Deeds in Book
3530, Page 2042.

NOTICE TO THE MORTGA-
GOR AND ALL INTERESTED PAR-
TIES: YOU ARE HEREBY NOTI-
FIED THAT YOU HAVE A RIGHT
TO PETITION THE SUPERIOR
COURT FOR THE COUNTY IN
WHICH THE MORTGAGED PREM-
ISES ARE SITUATED, WITH
SERVICE UPON THE MORTGA-
GEE, AND UPON SUCH BOND AS
THE COURT MAY REQUIRE, TO
ENJOIN THE SCHEDULED FORE-
CLOSURE SALE.

THE AGENTS FOR SERVICE
OF PROCESS ARE:

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL
TRUST COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE
FOR HOME EQUITY MORTGAGE
LOAN ASSET-BACKED TRUST
SERIES INABS 2005-D, HOME
EQUITY MORTGAGE LOAN
ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES
SERIES INABS 2005-D, 2000 Ave-
nue of the Stars, Los Angeles, CA
90067 (Mortgagee)

PHH MORTGAGE CORPORA-
TION, C/O CORPORATION SERV-
ICE COMPANY, 10 Ferry Street,
Suite 313, Concord, NH 03301
(Mortgagee Servicer)

You can contact the New
Hampshire Banking Department
at 53 Regional Drive #200, Con-
cord, NH 03301 Tel (603)
271-3561 and by email at nhbd
@banking.nh.gov

FOR INFORMATION ON GET-
TING HELP WITH HOUSING AND
FORECLOSURE ISSUES, PLEASE
CALL THE FORECLOSURE IN-
FORMATION HOTLINE AT
800-437-5991. THE HOTLINE IS A
SERVICE OF THE NEW HAMP-
SHIRE BANKING DEPARTMENT.
THERE IS NO CHARGE FOR THIS
CALL.

LIENS AND ENCUMBRAN-
CES: The Mortgaged Premises
shall be sold subject to any and all
easements, unpaid taxes, liens,

Legal Notice
encumbrances and rights, title
and interests of third persons of
any and every nature whatsoever
which are or may be entitled to
precedence over the Mortgage.

NO WARRANTIES: The Mort-
gaged Premises shall be sold by
the Mortgagee and accepted by the
successful bidder "AS IS" AND
"WHERE IS" and with all faults.
Except for warranties arising by
operation of law, if any, the
conveyance of the Mortgaged
Premises will be made by the
Mortgagee and accepted by the
successful bidder without any
express or implied warranties
whatsoever, including, without
limitation, any representations or
warranties with respect to title,
possession, permits, approvals,
recitation of acreage, hazardous
materials and physical condition.
All risk of loss or damage to the
Mortgaged Premises shall be as-
sumed and borne by the success-
ful bidder immediately after the
close of bidding.

TERMS OF SALE: To qualify to
bid, bidders must register to bid
and present to the Mortgagee or
its agent the sum of Five Thou-
sand Dollars and 00/100
($5,000.00) by certified check or
other form of payment acceptable
to the Mortgagee or its agent prior
to the commencement of the
public auction. The balance of the
purchase price must be paid in
full by the successful bidder by
certified check within thirty (30)
days from the date of the public
auction, or on delivery of the
foreclosure deed, at the option of
the Mortgagee. The deposits
placed by unsuccessful bidders
shall be returned to those bidders
at the conclusion of the public
auction. The successful bidder
shall execute a Memorandum of
Foreclosure Sale immediately after
the close of bidding. If the suc-
cessful bidder fails to complete the
purchase of the Mortgaged Prem-
ises, the Mortgagee may, at its
option, retain the deposit as
liquidated damages.

RESERVATION OF RIGHTS:
The Mortgagee reserves the right
to (i) cancel or continue the
foreclosure sale to such subse-
quent date or dates as the
Mortgagee may deem necessary or
desirable, (ii) bid upon and pur-
chase the Mortgaged Premises at
the foreclosure sale, (iii) reject any
and all bids for the Mortgaged
Premises and (iv) amend or change
the terms of sale set forth herein
by announcement, written or oral,
made before or during the foreclo-
sure sale. Such change(s) or
amendment(s) shall be binding on
all bidders.

Other terms to be announced
at sale.

Deutsche Bank National Trust
Company, as Trustee for Home

Equity Mortgage Loan Asset-
Backed Trust Series INABS

2005-D, Home Equity Mortgage
Loan Asset-Backed Certificates

Series INABS 2005-D
Present holder of said mortgage,

by its Attorneys
Susan W. Cody

Korde & Associates, P.C.
900 Chelmsford Street, Suite 3102

Lowell, MA 01851
(978) 256-1500
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Fill in the puzzle so 
that every row, every 
column and every 
3x3 grid contains the 
digits 1 through 9. That 
means that no number 
is repeated in any row, 
column or grid. Shown 
at right is the answer to 
yesterday’s puzzle.

Fun & Games

This deal occurred in the 
Life Masters Pairs some years 
ago. North-South were Kathie 
Wei and Judi Radin, who 
reached six notrump as shown. 
Radin then put on a fine dis-
play of card-reading to bring in 
the slam.

Wei’s two-notrump bid, after 
employing Stayman, was forc-
ing in the partnership’s meth-
ods and asked Radin to fur-
ther describe her hand. After 
South’s three-club response, 
North leaped to the notrump 
slam. Radin won the open-
ing club lead with dummy’s 
king and cashed the K-Q of 
hearts. She then crossed to her 
hand with a club and played 

the A-J of hearts, discarding 
a spade and a diamond from 
dummy as East discarded two 
diamonds. The queen of clubs 
was then cashed, producing 
this position:

 North
 ♠ A 9 7
 ♦ A Q 9
West  East
♠ Q 10 4 2  ♠ J 5 3
♥ 9  ♦ K J 6
♦ 2  
 South
 ♠ K 8
 ♦ 10 8 7
 ♣ J
When South next played the 

jack of clubs, West and dummy 
discarded spades. East was 
also forced to part with a spade 
in order to guard diamonds.

At this point, Radin knew 
East had started with three 
clubs and only two hearts, 
which meant that most of 
East’s original hand was 
comprised of spades and dia-
monds. Furthermore, East had 
made two diamond discards 
when the A-J of hearts were 
cashed, increasing the likeli-
hood that East had started 
with at least five diamonds.

Reading the situation per-
fectly, Radin cashed the A-K 
of spades and then led a dia-
mond to the nine. East won 
but had to return a diamond 
from the K-6 into dummy’s 
A-Q, and the slam was home.

Tomorrow: 
Malfeasance in office.

Cryptoquip
The cryptoquip is a simple substitution cipher in which each letter used 
stands for another. If you think the X equals O, it will equal O throughout 
the puzzle. Single letters, short words and words using an apostrophe can 
give you clues to locating vowels. Solution is accomplished by trial and error.

Bridge
Steve Becker

© 2022 King Features Syndicate, Inc.

IF BORN ON THIS DATE: Budget 
wisely and keep your possessions 
and assets protected. Avoid joint 
ventures and giving others too 
much personal information. Con-
centrate on taking care of business 
and using common sense to help 
you get what you want. Your num-
bers are 6, 13, 25, 28, 31, 34, 47.

Birthdate of: Hala Finley, 13; 
Tina Fey, 52; George Strait, 70; Reg-
gie Jackson, 76.

ARIES 
(March 21-April 19)

Keep your feelings to yourself. A 
problem will surface if you are over-
indulgent. Gauge your time and use 
your tools, skills and experience to 
help you reach your destination. 

TAURUS 
(April 20-May 20)

Take care of details personally. A 
pick-me-up will help you put things 
in perspective and make decisions 
that will assist you. 

GEMINI 
(May 21-June 20)

Know when to say no and back 
away from anyone who uses 
emotional tactics to coax you into 
something questionable or time-
consuming.

CANCER 
(June 21-July 22)

Use your courage and stamina 

advantageously. Learn as you go, 
and make a splash that others re-
member. 

LEO 
(July 23-Aug. 22)

Overreacting will invite opposi-
tion. Don’t choose or change for the 
wrong reason. The best way to get 
things done is to do them yourself 
or off er kindness and incentives.  

VIRGO 
(Aug. 23-Sept. 22)

Keep life simple and stay within 
budget. You have plenty to gain if 
you adjust to the world around you 
and make the most of what you 
have. 

LIBRA 
(Sept. 23-Oct. 22)

Be careful what you wish for 
when dealing with domestic mat-
ters. Disagreements will leave you 
unsettled. 

SCORPIO 
(Oct. 23-Nov. 21)

You’ll come up with good ideas, 
and your resourcefulness will lead to 
the winner’s circle. Bask in the glory 
and enjoy the moment. Change be-
gins with you.  

SAGITTARIUS 
(Nov. 22-Dec. 21)

Practicality will win out, so don’t 
take a risk or believe everything you 
hear. Keep an eye on someone who 
tends to exaggerate.   

CAPRICORN 
(Dec. 22-Jan. 19)

A simple, modest attitude will 
carry you further than a risky ven-
ture. Look at the logistics of anyone’s 
off er or situation before making a 
move. Put more time and eff ort into 
your home and family and what will 
encourage togetherness.  

AQUARIUS 
(Jan. 20-Feb. 18)

Trust the facts, not what some-
one wants you to believe. Empha-
size your health and physical well-
being. Healthy eating and a fi tness 
routine will build confi dence and 
the courage to stand your ground 
and pursue your dreams. 

PISCES 
(Feb. 19-March 20)

Stick to the truth and avoid be-
ing scrutinized. Don’t get involved 
in someone’s plan or in activities 
that can lead to overindulgence or 
wrongdoing. 

Horoscope
Eugenia Last

Crossword
Eugene Sheffer
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          TOWN OF HUDSON 

            Engineering Department 

 

            12 School Street    ·    Hudson, New Hampshire 03051    ·  Tel: 603-886-6008    ·  Fax: 603-816-1291 

 

 

TO:  Bruce Buttrick, Zoning Administrator 

  Chairman of The Zoning Board of Adjustment  

 

FROM: Elvis Dhima, P.E., Town Engineer 

 

DATE:  May 13, 2022  

 

RE:  102 Central Street – Hudson NH   

 

 

Mr. Buttrick  

 

The Zoning Board of Adjustment recently reviewed and approved a garage structure for 

the above. The proposed plan that was presented by the applicant shows an eight (8) foot 

long driveway within this property.  

 

While there is no minimum driveway length requirement, Engineering Department 

believes that twenty (20) feet is a reasonable minimum length for a driveway, which 

represents one car length. Currently as approved, if the applicant or the future owners of 

this property park in front of the garage , for a short period of time, or if there is a power 

outage or garage door malfunction, the car would be sticking on the Town Right of Way 

and become a hazard situation. Please keep in mind the winter season and or winter 

plowing operation and the current layout that been proposed.  

 

In addition, there is a second existing non-conforming driveway at this property that 

needs to be addressed by either removing it or going to Planning Board for a waiver for a 

second driveway.  

 

I’m respectfully asking the Board to reconsider their approval and ask the applicant to 

consider the two options we have prepared for them, please see attachments. 
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HUDSON ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
 
 

REHEARING REQUEST WORKSHEET 

 

 
 

Per RSA 677:2.  Motion for Rehearing of Board of Adjustment… 
Within 30 days after any order or decision of the zoning board of adjustment… any party to the action or 

proceedings, or any person directly affected thereby may apply for a rehearing in respect to any matter 

determined in the action or proceeding, or covered or included in the order, specifying in the motion for 

rehearing the ground therefor; and the board of adjustment…may grant such rehearing if in its opinion 

good reason therefor is stated in the motion… 

Per RSA 677:3.II.  Rehearing by Board of Adjustment… 

Upon the filing of a motion for a rehearing, the board of adjustment…shall within 30 days either grant or 

deny the application, or suspend the order or decision complained of pending further consideration… 
 

 

On 05/26/2022, The Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment received a Request for Rehearing/ 

Reconsideration by Elvis Dhima, Hudson Town Engineer regarding: 

Case 183-006 (04-28-22): Granted a Variance on 04-28-22 for 102 Central St., Hudson, NH to 

replace and expand an existing non-conforming 12 ft. x 10 ft. deck as a breezeway and build an 

attached 2-stall, 24 ft. x 20 ft. garage addition. Both encroach the front yard setback 12.5 feet and 

21.8 feet leaving 17.5 feet and 8.2 feet respectively where 30 feet is required. [Map 183, Lot 006-000, 

Zoned Town Residence (TR); HZO Article VII, Dimensional Requirements; §334-27, Table of Minimum 

Dimensional Requirements and HZO Article VIII, Nonconforming Uses, Structures and Lots; §334-31.A 

Alteration and expansion of nonconforming structures.] 

 

Members sitting on the Zoning Board of Adjustment for this Request for Rehearing are to vote to 

determine if any below applies (more than one may apply): 
 
Y N The applicant presented new evidence not available at the first hearing. 

(Does the request for rehearing contain any new information not presented 

or available to the Board at the original Public Hearing?) Please explain. 

___________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________ 

                                                                   AND/OR, 

Y N The Zoning Board of Adjustment made an error in law, or was unlawful, 

or unreasonable in making their previous decision regarding this case. 

(Did the Board fail to completely address each of the points of law required 

for the Special Exception and/or Variance?) Please explain. 

___________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________ 

       AND/OR, 

Y N There was a procedural error. This includes improper notice, denying 

someone the right to be heard, etc. Please explain. 

___________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________ 

       AND/OR, 

Y N Good reason is stated in the applicant’s Motion. Please explain. 

___________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________ 
 
 

Motion for Rehearing is: Granted _______________         Denied _______________         

 

Signed:    ______________________________________  Date:    _____________ 

     Sitting Member of the Hudson ZBA 
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                            TOWN OF HUDSON 1 

               Zoning Board of Adjustment 2 

Gary M. Daddario, Chairman          Kara Roy, Selectmen Liaison 3 

   12 School Street    · Hudson, New Hampshire 03051    · Tel: 603-886-6008    · Fax: 603-594-1142 4 
 5 

MEETING MINUTES – April 14, 2022 – as edited 6 
 7 
The Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment met on Thursday, April 14, 2022, at 7:00 PM 8 
in the Community Development Paul Buxton Meeting Room in the lower level of 9 
Hudson Town Hall, 12 School St., Hudson, NH  10 

 11 
I. CALL TO ORDER 12 

II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 13 
 14 
Chairman Daddario called the meeting to order at 7:01 PM and invited everyone to 15 
stand for the Pledge of Allegiance. 16 

 17 
Clerk Normand Martin took attendance.  Members present were Gary Daddario 18 
(Regular/Chair), Gary Dearborn (Regular), Brian Etienne (Regular), Normand Martin 19 
(Alternate/Clerk), and Jim Pacocha (Regular/Vice Chair).  Also present were Bruce 20 
Buttrick, Zoning Administrator, Louise Knee, Recorder (remote) and Kara Roy, 21 
Selectman Liaison.  Excused were Dean Sakati (Alternate) and Edward Thompson 22 
(Alternate) and recused was Marcus Nicolas (Regular) as he is an abutter.  Mr. 23 
Daddario appointed Mr. Martin to vote and noted that there would be five (5) voting 24 
Members for this meeting. 25 
 26 
Mr. Daddario read the Preamble, Exhibit A in the ByLaws, into the record on the 27 
proceedings for the meeting. 28 
 29 
Mr. Daddario stated that there was one Applicant on the Agenda with six (6) 30 
Applications and directed everyone’s attention to Agenda Item e. for a Variance request 31 
to allow Mixed Uses. 32 
 33 

III. PUBLIC HEARING OF SCHEDULED APPLICATIONS BEFORE THE BOARD:  34 
 35 
Case 147-016 (04-14-22) (deferred from 01-20-22): Derry & Webster LLC, c/o 36 
Vatche Manoukian, Manager, 253 Main St., Nashua, NH requests the following for 37 
185 Webster St., Hudson, NH [Map 147, Lot 016-000, Zoned Residential-Two (R-2)]: 38 

 39 
 e. A Variance for the parcel known as 185 Webster Street (Map-147 Lot-016 40 
Sublot-000)– to allow mixed uses on a lot in a Residential-Two (R-2) district where 41 
mixed uses are only allowed in Business and Industrial Districts. [HZO Article III, 42 
General Regulations; §334-10.A, Mixed or dual use on a lot.]   43 
 44 
Mr. Buttrick read the Case into the record, and referred to his Revised Staff Report 45 
signed 4/13/2022 and noted that it included the findings of the task ZBA assigned to 46 
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him at 1/20/2022 meeting to work with the Applicant in identifying the current 47 
existing Uses on the site and match them to the Table of Uses, whether Principal Use 48 
or Accessory Use, and the observations that resulted from the Site Walk that was 49 
held Saturday 4/9/2022. 50 
 51 
Attorney Gerald Prunier of Prunier & Prolman, PA, 20 Trafalgar Square, Suite 100, 52 
Nashua, NH 03063, introduced himself as representing the Applicant, Vatche 53 
Manoukian for the Property Owner, Derry & Webster, LLC.  Both were seated at the 54 
Applicant’s table. 55 
 56 
Atty. Prunier stated that his understanding from the last meeting was that item E. 57 
and F. would be held in forbearance until the individual Variances were addressed as 58 
those determinations would define which specific Uses would be included in the 59 
Variance for Mixed Uses.  60 
 61 
Mr. Daddario stated that the Variance for Mixed Uses applies to the whole site and 62 
the Board has a different perspective because if the Mixed Use Variance is not 63 
granted, then the specific Uses requested for each building would be moot.  Mr. 64 
Daddario stated he agreed that the Special Exception being requested in Item F could 65 
be held in abeyance and maybe rendered moot if Mixed Uses get permitted.  66 
 67 
Atty. Prunier referred to the meeting held in January where the history of this piece of 68 
property was reviewed since the 1970’s when it was an operating farm site and how 69 
the land and buildings became used after the farm went out of business.  The existing 70 
buildings had been used for the operation of the farm, whether products the farm 71 
generated or equipment and machinery necessary to the operation of the farm.  The 72 
buildings remained when the farm went out of business and then became used for 73 
other products and machinery and equipment.  The buildings non-farm use has been 74 
occurring for the past twenty-five to thirty (25-30) years.   75 
 76 
Atty. Prunier addressed the five (5) criteria necessary to be met for the granting of a 77 
Variance.  The information shared included: 78 

 79 
(1) not contrary to public interest 80 

 The property went from an agricultural use to its present use 81 

 The property was in agricultural use for over 75 years 82 
 Zoning has changed 83 
 The buildings remain with various uses – retail, store, warehouse etc 84 
 The character of the neighborhood has changed, but not this property in the 85 

past several years 86 
 The character of the neighborhood will not be changed with continued use of 87 

these buildings 88 
(2) will observe the spirit of the Ordinance 89 

 The proposed use has been present for years as a dual use under agricultural 90 
as well as the Ordinance that existed at that time 91 

 The Ordinance allows for dual use, just not in this Zone; however, the use 92 
existed before the present Ordinance 93 

(3) substantial justice done 94 
 The property has been in its present state for years 95 
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 The owner purchased the property as it currently exists 96 
 The public has existed with the uses and has not been harmed 97 

 The owner would be seriously harmed if not able to use the property as it 98 
presently exists 99 

 The public will not realize any appreciable gain from denying the variance 100 
 (4) not diminish surrounding property values 101 

 The buildings will not be altered – they will stay as they presently are with 102 
no exterior changes, just some clean up and landscaping 103 

 An opinion of value was submitted that attested that there is no adverse 104 
impact to surrounding property values – see Real Estate letter from 105 
Norwood Group by Nick Ackerman, Real Estate Advisor of NAI Norwood 106 
Group, 116 South River Road, Bedford, NH 03110   107 

(5) hardship 108 
 To not allow the property to have mixed uses would substantially disturb 109 

the uses on the property and cause substantial harm to the property owner. 110 
 The dual uses have existed for a long time – over 20 years – and have not 111 

caused any harm to the Town of Hudson 112 
 The State of NH has clearly confirmed the State’s respect of individuals to 113 

make reasonable of their land 114 
 The NH Courts have recognized that sometimes properties are uniquely 115 

situated or especially appropriate for a particular use 116 
 117 
Public testimony opened at 7:15 PM.  No one addressed the Board. 118 
 119 
Mr. Pacocha asked if this Variance was for the entire piece of property and, if so, 120 
would that then be approving all the other Variances being sought.  Mr. Buttrick 121 
stated that this Variance would allow for Mixed Uses on the property but does not 122 
specify which Uses and that the individual Variances being sought under Agenda 123 
items a-d identify which specific Uses are being sought by specific building.  Question 124 
arose on the Greenhouse Variance (Agenda item a) for a single greenhouse but at the 125 
Site Walk that there was reference made that there could be two (2) green house 126 
buildings with the covering/roofing of the open-aired hoop structure.  Mr. Buttrick 127 
and Atty. Prunier agreed that the second greenhouse could not be addressed at this 128 
meeting because it was not “noticed” and Atty. Prunier added that there will be no 129 
second greenhouse as his client’s intent is to continue with its demolition. 130 
 131 
Mr. Dearborn referred to the Site Walk and stated that he went there with the intent 132 
of viewing the warehousing aspect and the only warehousing he saw was one (1) by 133 
Carpet Creations that has its retail store on Lowell Road and observed a number of 134 
other business being operated on -site and was surprised at the amount of “junk” 135 
littered throughout the property – storage of tires, rims, unused/unusable equipment 136 
– and the grading coming into the property – with the swimming pool and the deep 137 
hole in the pavement between the two main building that wereas filled with water and 138 
was surprised by the lack of maintenance over a number of years.  Mr. Dearborn 139 
asked to have the Applicant’s thoughts with these concerns.   140 
 141 
Vatche Manoukian, 6 Hollis6 Powers Road, Hollis, NH, stated that with regard to the 142 
low grade between the two buildings where water accumulates is a concern that the 143 
State of NH owns Route 3 and paved the road a few years ago but would not allow 144 
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them to connect a pipe to aid with drainage until the pavement had seasoned for a 145 
few years, but it has now been about five (5) years and they will again approach the 146 
State for permission to cut the road and install a drainage pipe. 147 
 148 
Mr. Dearborn asked Mr. Buttrick if there are any wetland violations on the property 149 
and added that he had not observed any on the Site Walk.  Mr. Buttrick stated that 150 
there were some violations in the past that have been rectified, that even though 151 
some meet the State criteria, the Town of Hudson has wetland buffers that are not 152 
met, and that there is also a man-made wetland that will be addressed at Site Plan 153 
with the Planning Board (PB) and that, per Superior Court mediator, the Applicant 154 
will first seek specific Variances on the Uses prior to going to theo PB.   Ms. Roy 155 
asked if the needed cleanup of the site was/is part of the Court decision.  Mr. 156 
Buttrick responded that it is part of the Code Violations cited and added that there 157 
has been some cleanup, particularly in the last month, that the landscape business 158 
has registered their vehicles, that overall progress has been made but there is still 159 
much more that is needed. 160 
  161 
Mr. Martin asked if the Regis Landscaping business is part of the Mixed- Use 162 
Variance being sought.  Mr. Buttrick responded that it is not.  Mr. Martin asked why 163 
not because the Use is happening and this particular Variance applies to the whole 164 
site and it should, in his opinion, be included.  Mr. Etienne stated that the 165 
landscaping is an Accessory Use to the Nursery.  Mr. Buttrick stated that the 166 
landscaping business there today is not close to the nursery on site.  Atty. Prunier 167 
stated that the existing Regis Landscaping business is not part of this Mixed Use 168 
Variance application and would remain part of the Code Violations cited and that 169 
what is before the Board are the Uses in the four (4) buildings.   170 
 171 
Discussion ensued.  Concerns were expressed on how to exclude the existing Regis 172 
Landscaping business on- site from the Mixed- Use Variance.  Mr. Buttrick stated the 173 
perspective is to correlate the Uses as identified in the Table of Uses and not by 174 
businesses.  Board reviewed the other Variances being requested and the description 175 
of what is being requested as it relates to the Table of Uses – E.8, D.10 – the 176 
distinction between warehousing and garaging.  Concerns were expressed on how to 177 
grant a Mixed Use Variance to the entire property yet require Regis Landscaping to 178 
also require a Variance to exist in the R-2 Zone.  Ms. Roy and Mr. Daddario pointed 179 
out that landscaping is not a specific Use being requested in the applications before 180 
the Board.   Mr. Buttrick added that the other Variances before the Board are to 181 
specific buildings.  Mr. Pacocha asked if Agenda item e is granted whether Board 182 
action is needed on the other Variances being requested - Agenda items a-d.  Mr. 183 
Daddario stated that if the Board is not willing to allow Mixed Uses, then there would 184 
be no reason to address the other Agenda Items.    185 
 186 
Mr. Etienne made a motion to not grant the Mixed Use Variance.  Mr. Dearborn 187 
seconded the motion.  Mr. Etienne stated as a result of the Site Walk and actually 188 
viewing the site, it is his opinion that it is not in the Town’s best interest to grant this 189 
Variance.  Mr. Dearborn stated that there are too many mixed uses on this property, 190 
that they have not all been identified, that there are multiple violations on this 191 
property that has been going on for years and the current Zoning Laws should be 192 
adhered.  Mr. Martin stated that he cannot support this motion because the property 193 
has been in use for years and years and a developer has built across the street from 194 
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this property and there has been no negative impact onto those property values, 195 
there’s been no negative abutter testimony and he remembers from his childhood that 196 
there was always some sort of landscape business on site.  Mr. Daddario stated that 197 
if the variance is not granted to allow Mixed Use, then the residential building could 198 
remain but one of the units would need to be removed because a three-family 199 
residential building is not permitted in this Zone.  Roll call vote was 2:3 with Mr. 200 
Daddario, Mr. Pacocha and Mr. Martin opposed.  Motion failed. 201 
 202 
Mr. Daddario stated that the Variance criteria has been met, that the hardship 203 
criteria is satisfied because the Mixed- Use was in play before the Zone was changed 204 
and that even though he would support the granting of a Mixed- Use to the property 205 
it does not necessarily mean he supports the specific Uses being requested in the 206 
other variance requests.    207 
 208 
Mr. Martin made the motion to grant the Mixed- Use Variance.  Mr. Pacocha 209 
seconded the motion.  Mr. Martin stated that granting the Variance will not be 210 
contrary to the public interest, that there has been no negative testimony received, 211 
that the property is already a mixed use and will not alter the character of the 212 
neighborhood or threaten the public health, safety or welfare of the general public, 213 
that there is no negative impact to property values and to not grant the variance 214 
would/could force the property owner to remove existing buildings, and that even 215 
though there is no hardship from the land itself, there is hardship imposed by the 216 
Town when it changed the Zone on this property that has been in use for over seventy 217 
(70) years.  Mr. Pacocha concurred and added that to deny the Variance would deny 218 
the Property Owner reasonable use of his property. Mr. Daddario stated that mixed 219 
uses on this property existed before the prohibition of mixed uses occurred in the 220 
Ordinance and suggested that a stipulation be added to the motion to include just the 221 
Uses currently on the site in specific buildings as prepared by Mr. Buttrick and the 222 
Applicant and as modified subsequent to the 4/9/2022 Site Walk and as presented 223 
as Attachment A in Mr. Buttrick’s Staff Report signed 4/13/2022.  Both Mr. Martin 224 
and Mr. Pacocha agreed with the stipulation.  225 
 226 
Stipulation:  Modified Attachment A 227 

 228 

  Building             Building          Unit(s)      Land Use Description               Land Use Code(s) 229 
  Address              Description                                                                           Principal & Accessory  230 
=========================================================================== 231 
  183 Webster St   Greenhouse                 Landscape Equipment Storage     E-8           Not applicable  232 
  185 Webster St   House    A & B  Two-family        A-2           Not applicable  233 
  187 Webster St   Small Garage      A    Carpet Storage       E-8           Fork truck (N/A) 234 
         B    Off season garaging       E-8           Not applicable  235 
         C       Mechanical maintenance      D-10          Not applicable    . 236 
  189 Webster St   Large Garage      A       Truck Repair & Storage      D-10/E-8   Not applicable 237 
      (garaging) 238 
         B         Off-season Storage        E-8            Not applicable 239 
      (garaging)   240 
         C        Car-detailing & Storage      D-10/E-8    Not applicable 241 
      (garaging)  242 
         D     Pool Service/Install       E-10            Not applicable  243 

* Modified after 4/9/22 ZBA Site Walk and 4/14/22 Meeting discussion and Decision 244 
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 245 
It was noted that any change in Use would require a Variance.  Roll call vote was 3:2 246 
with Mr. Dearborn and Mr. Etienne opposed.  Variance granted with one (1) 247 
stipulation.  The 30-day Appeal period was noted. 248 
 249 
Board took a five-minute break at 8:15 PM.  250 
 251 

a. A Variance for a Greenhouse Building addressed as 183 Webster Street–for a 252 
proposed use to warehouse material and equipment, with accessory use of 253 
garage or parking of two or more light commercial vehicles and heavy 254 
commercial vehicles and equipment where these uses are not permitted as 255 
Principal nor Accessory Uses in the R-2 Zone. [HZO Article V, Permitted Uses; 256 
§334-21, Table of Permitted Principal Uses, Industrial (E-8) and §334-22, Table 257 
of Permitted Accessory Uses.] 258 

 259 
Mr. Buttrick read the Case into the record, stated that a Site Walk was held on 260 
4/9/2022 and noted that existing uses were identified that included dry storage of 261 
carpets (Use code E.8).  Mr. Dearborn stated that Regis Landscaping appears to also 262 
be using the Greenhouse for equipment repair and possibly storage and noted that he 263 
saw their weed whackers, lawnmowers and tractors parked in front of the building at 264 
the Site Walk and asked if that should be considered because in the prior Case, it was 265 
noted that Regis Landscaping was not before the Board at this time.  Mr. Buttrick 266 
stated that at the meeting tasked by the ZBA on 1/20/2022, the name of a tenant was 267 
not considered in the defining of what would be included for storage with this 268 
Variance, but the Use and its correlation to the Table of Uses.  Mr. Buttrick referred to 269 
the Application request submitted and the observations made at the Site Walk and 270 
noted discrepancies – for example, weed whackers are they to be stored and what is 271 
their condition. Are they in need of maintenance/repair?  Mr. Pacocha asked if the 272 
Application only refers to items classified as Use Code E.8 and whether there should 273 
be further restriction/description as to what is included in the Variance request.  It 274 
was also noted and confirmed that the application refers to one (1) structure and that 275 
the other structure referenced at the Site Walk would be demolished. 276 
 277 
Board took a five-minute recess at 8:25 PM for everyone to organize their paper work.  278 
Mr. Daddario called the meeting back to order at 8:30 PM. 279 
 280 
Atty. Prunier addressed the criteria for the granting of a Variance and the information 281 
shared included: 282 

 283 
(1) not contrary to public interest 284 

 The buildings outlined as storage were originally utilized as storage as part of 285 
the agricultural use of the property by Garrison Farm.   286 

 When the farm terminated, these buildings still existed but became non-287 
conforming, but their use did not 288 

 The use of this building for storage will not violate the basic zoning objective 289 
because they were constructed to be warehouses 290 

 There will be no violation of the essential character of the neighborhood as the 291 
buildings have existed since the 1980’s and before the Zone changed and 292 
before the residential development occurred across the street 293 
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 The character of the neighborhood will not be changed with continued use of 294 
these buildings 295 

(2) will observe the spirit of the Ordinance 296 
 The warehouses existed before zoning ordinance as warehouses and the 297 

intent is to continue to use them as warehouses, just not necessarily for 298 
agriculture 299 

 (3) substantial justice done 300 
 The warehouses can be kept and used as such. 301 
 The use does not adversely impact or harm the abutters or any public right 302 

 The public will not realize any appreciable gain from denying the variance 303 
 The owner would be seriously harmed if not able to use the property as it 304 

presently exists 305 
(4) not diminish surrounding property values 306 

 The buildings will not be altered – they will stay as they presently are with 307 
no modernization and landscaping 308 

 See opinion of value submitted by the Norwood Group that attested there is 309 
no adverse impact to surrounding property values 310 

 (5) hardship 311 
 Because these warehouses have existed for a long time, special 312 

circumstances exists 313 
 These buildings were unique when constructed for agricultural purposes. 314 
 These buildings can continue to be used, only for different products 315 

 The continued use would allow the applicant reasonable use of its land 316 
 To not allow the property owner the use of the building would cause 317 

substantial harm to the property owner. 318 
 319 

Atty. Prunier stated that they worked with Mr. Buttrick to identify what can be / what 320 
is desired to be stored in the warehouses and each has been assigned their correlating 321 
Use Code from the Ordinance Table of Uses – see Attachment A attached to Mr. 322 
Buttrick’s Staff Report  323 
 324 
Public testimony opened at 8:30 PM.  No one addressed the Board. 325 
 326 
In response to Mr. Pacocha’s question, Mr. Buttrick stated that the assignment to 327 
Warehousing, Use Code of E.8, was the closest and best category and as Town 328 
Counsel suggested, the specificity of what can be stored should be clearly identified in 329 
the variance.  Mr. Manoukian stated that as of today, the storage is rented for 330 
landscaping small engines, such as lawn mowers, and weed whackers but that could 331 
change if the landscaper moves out and the unit rented to another renter. 332 
 333 
Plans were posted to identify the specific building in question and it has been labeled 334 
both as “Greenhouse Frame” and “Landscape Storage” for three thousand nine 335 
hundred square feet (3,900 SF).  Mr. Dearborn stated this is the glass building seen at 336 
the Site Walk, and he noticed that there were broken glass panes.  Mr. Manoukian 337 
stated that the front of the building is waterproof and the back of the building does 338 
need repair and will not be glass but plexi-glass to avoid breakage.  Mr. Dearborn read 339 
the Application request into the record “To allow warehousing of material and 340 
equipment … allow permitted Accessory Uses of garage or parking of two or more light 341 
commercial vehicles and heavy commercial vehicles and equipment” and asked for 342 
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clarification.  Mr. Manoukian stated that when they met with Mr. Buttrick, this 343 
warehouse category allows for the parking and garaging so it was included in their 344 
request.  Mr. Dearborn asked, and Mr. Manoukian agreed, that if the variance is 345 
granted, a condition could be added that it does not include the permitted Accessory 346 
Uses.    347 
 348 
Mr. Etienne stated that he had the same concerns and is prepared to make a motion.  349 
Mr. Daddario asked if the Applicant had anything further to add and invited anyone in 350 
the public who wished to speak on the application.  There was no response. 351 
 352 
Mr. Etienne noted the disrepair of the back portion of the building and the fact that 353 
trees were noticed growing inside the building branching outside the roofline and 354 
asked Mr. Buttrick if a Certificate of Occupancy would be required that acknowledges 355 
that the building is safe to enter the building and for its use.  Mr. Buttrick noted that 356 
the liability is upon the owner, that a Building Permit should be obtained to add a roof 357 
to the back of the structure and decisions made whether the building should provide 358 
electricity and bathroom facility.  359 
 360 
Mr. Etienne made the motion to grant the variance with two (2) stipulations:  361 
 (1) that the structure be repaired and meet all applicable building codes and 362 
standards as prescribed by the Town for requested occupancy use and  363 
 (2) that there be no parking of vehicles greater than one thousand pounds 364 
(1,000 #).   365 
 366 
Mr. Dearborn seconded the motion.  Roll call vote was 5:0 to grant the variance with 367 
two (2) stipulations.  It was noted that any Change in Use will require a Variance.  The 368 
30-day Appeal period was noted. 369 
 370 
 371 

b. A Variance for a Residential Building addressed as 185 Webster Street to allow 372 
a third dwelling unit, where three-family (multi-family) dwellings are not 373 
permitted in the R-2 Zone. [HZO Article V, Permitted Uses; §334-21, Table of 374 
Permitted Principal Uses, Residential (A-3).] 375 

 376 
Mr. Buttrick read the Case into the record, referenced his Staff Report signed 377 
4/13/2022 and noted that multi-family residences are only allowed in the Business 378 
Zone. 379 
 380 
Atty. Prunier addressed the criteria for the granting of a Variance and the information 381 
shared included: 382 

 383 
(1) not contrary to public interest 384 

 The R-2 District allows two (2) units and the applicant is requesting three (3) 385 
 There has been 3 units in the building since at least 1976 386 

 There has not been any notices that the third unit threatened public health, 387 
safety or welfare during its use 388 

 With the R-2 Zone allowing 2 units, the intent of the Ordinance is to allow 389 
multi-family use 390 

 A third apartment is a minor use in a multi-family area 391 
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 The character of the neighborhood will not be changed with continued use of 392 
the third apartment 393 

(2) will observe the spirit of the Ordinance 394 
 The existence of the third unit is not out of character with the neighborhood 395 

or threaten public health 396 
 This has been used as a rental unit for over 24 years and has not caused a 397 

disturbance in the area 398 
 The units also provide reasonable housing in an area that is in demand 399 

(3) substantial justice done 400 
 The benefit of allowing a third unit in the applicant’s building is not 401 

outweighed by harm to the general public 402 
 The use of the third apartment is a benefit to the general public in allowing 403 

affordable housing 404 
 (4) not diminish surrounding property values 405 

 There are no exterior changes being proposed. 406 
 See opinion of value submitted by the Norwood Group that attested there is 407 

no adverse impact to surrounding property values 408 
 (5) hardship 409 

 The State of NH has clearly confirmed the State’s respect for individuals to 410 
make reasonable use of their land 411 

 NH Courts have recognized that sometimes properties are uniquely situated 412 
or especially appropriate for a particular use. 413 

 The several cases, the courts have declared a variance appropriate. 414 
 In this case, there has been a third unit in the building for over 24 years 415 

 The use has been reasonable. 416 
 417 
Public testimony opened at 8:52 PM.  No one addressed the Board. 418 
 419 
Mr. Pacocha asked if the units are serviced with municipal water and sewer.  Mr. 420 
Etienne responded that he asked that question at the Site Walk and the apartments 421 
are serviced with Mmunicipal water and sewer. 422 
 423 
Ms. Roy stated that of all the variances before the Board this evening, this one 424 
concerns her the most and if the Board decides to approve it to please require that an 425 
Occupancy Permit be obtained including all the necessary permits and inspections. 426 
 427 
Mr. Dearborn concurred and asked Mr. Buttrick about which Permits have been filed.  428 
Mr. Buttrick stated and agreed that if the variance is granted a stipulation that it 429 
meets Life Safety Code would be a prudent condition.   430 
 431 
Mr. Daddario asked if a three-family building was ever permitted and did become non-432 
conforming when the Zone was changed to R-2.  Mr. Buttrick referenced the 1990 433 
Consent Decree that stated that it was to be used as a two-family residential, 434 
convenience store and a nursery.  Mr. Etienne added that the Consent Decree would 435 
also not allow the third apartment to revert back to an office.  Mr. Dearborn stated 436 
that it is his understanding that a three-unit apartment building requires a sprinkler 437 
system and asked what fire safety codes are needed and whether installed already.   438 
 439 
Public testimony reopened at 8:59 PM.  No one addressed the Board. 440 
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 441 
Mr. Etienne asked if there are any other three-family units in the area and if there was 442 
a floor plan of the three apartments.  Mr. Buttrick stated that he is not aware of any 443 
three- family buildings in the area and posted the floor plan of the units that was 444 
submitted with the application.  It was noted that there were no measurements for the 445 
rooms, just the overall square feet for each unit.  It was also noted that the smaller 446 
unit could not become an ADU (Accessory Dwelling Unit) because ADUs are only 447 
allowed to be attached to single-family homes.  The Assessors Cards were reviewed to 448 
try to determine room dimensions.  Mr. Manoukian stated that he would be willing to 449 
install fire sprinklers in each unit. 450 
 451 
Mr. Etienne made the motion to not grant the Variance because it would set a poor 452 
precedent in the R-2 District to allow a third unit which is outside the spirit and intent 453 
of the Ordinance which is to strategically and intentionally serve the R-2 District with 454 
two-unit residential homes.  Mr. Pacocha seconded the motion.  Mr. Pacocha stated 455 
that multi-family residences are only allowed in the Business Zone and should not be 456 
introduced into the R-2 Zone and the inclusion of the third residential unit was done 457 
without permit or permission and it cannot be expected to rewarded and receive an 458 
after-the-fact blessing.  Roll call vote was 5:0.  Mr. Daddario stated that there is an 459 
issue that there are not any other three-family structures in the neighborhood so it is 460 
out-of-character with the neighborhood; it also does not serve the Spirit of the 461 
Ordinance as it was designed to allow up to two-family residences and this lot has 462 
never been in a Zone that allowed three-family structures; substantial justice would 463 
not be done by the granting of this variance because even without it, the residential 464 
structure can still be used for two (2) different residences; with regard to affecting 465 
surrounding property values, the residences were constructed surrounding this lot 466 
and there was evidence submitted that their property values are not affected by this 467 
lot; and the hardship is not met, there is no physical evidence that the land is causing 468 
a hardship, there’s been no physical evidence that the Town permitted the third unit 469 
and this is not the same as the other variances where the Zone change caused 470 
nonconformity as three-family residences have never been allowed in this area.   The 471 
30-day appeal period was noted. 472 
 473 
 474 

c. A Variance for a Small Garage Building addressed as 187 Webster Street–for a 475 
proposed use to warehouse material and equipment, with accessory use of 476 
garage or parking of two or more light commercial vehicles and heavy 477 
commercial vehicles and equipment where these uses are not permitted as 478 
Principal nor Accessory Uses in the R-2 Zone.  [HZO Article V, Permitted Uses; 479 
§334-21, Table of Permitted Principal Uses, Industrial (E-8) and §334-22, Table 480 
of Permitted Accessory Uses.] 481 

 482 
Mr. Buttrick read the Case into the record, stated that the Site Walk was held 483 
4/9/2022 and referenced his Staff Report signed 4/13/2022 that had as Attachment 484 
A the Uses that are to be considered per the meeting with Applicant, Town Counsel 485 
and himself.  The three (3) storage units are labeled and their corresponding Use 486 
assigned included: (A) carpet storage, Use code E-8, warehousing with a potential for a 487 
fork lift; (B) Equipment storage is actually off-season garaging/car storage, Use code 488 
E-8; and (C) Regis storage is actually mechanical repair, Use code D-10, automotive 489 
service and repair 490 
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 491 
Atty. Prunier addressed the criteria for the granting of a Variance and the information 492 
shared included: 493 

 494 
(1) not contrary to public interest 495 

 The buildings outlined as storage were originally utilized as storage as part of 496 
the agricultural use of the property by Garrison Farm 497 

 After agricultural uses were terminated, the buildings became nonconforming, 498 
but the use was not 499 

 The use will not violate the basic zoning objectives and are not contrary to 500 
public interest because they were constructed to be warehouses 501 

 There will be no violation of essential character of the neighborhood as the 502 
buildings have existed since the 1980’s 503 

 The character of the neighborhood will not be changed with continued use of 504 
the storage units 505 

(2) will observe the spirit of the Ordinance 506 
 The warehouses existed before zoning ordinance as warehouses 507 
 Intent is to use them as warehouses, just not for agriculture 508 

(3) substantial justice done 509 
 The warehouses can be kept and used as such 510 

 The use does not adversely impact or harm the abutters or any public rights 511 
 The public will not realize any appreciable gain from denying the variance 512 

 (4) not diminish surrounding property values 513 
 The buildings will not be altered – they will remain the same with some 514 

modernization and landscaping 515 
 No exterior changes being proposed 516 
 See opinion of value submitted by the Norwood Group that attested there is 517 

no adverse impact to surrounding property values 518 
 (5) hardship 519 

 The warehouse has existed for a long period of time 520 
 There is a special circumstance that exists – the Zone changed rendering the 521 

building non-conforming and the agricultural use ceased 522 
 These buildings were unique when constructed for agricultural purposes 523 

 The buildings can continue to be used, only for different products 524 
 The continued use would allow the applicant reasonable use of its land 525 

 526 
Atty. Prunier stated that when they first prepared their applications, their thinking 527 
was to be as broad as possible; however, after the January meeting and the 528 
subsequent meeting ZBA assigned with Town Counsel and Mr. Buttrick, they have 529 
been able to refine and define and assign specific Use codes, as shown on Attachment 530 
A of Mr. Buttrick’s Staff Report.  . 531 
 532 
Public testimony opened at 9:18 PM.  No one addressed the Board 533 
 534 
Mr. Pacocha asked if “n/a” on Attachment A stood for “not applicable” or “not 535 
allowed”?  Mr. Buttrick responded that it means “not applicable” as in during their 536 
meeting they were not using the Accessory Table, that some of the Primary Uses have 537 
their own accessory uses associated with them and offered the example that if it was 538 
manufacturing, it is understood that the warehousing is associated with 539 
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manufacturing and that it is not a permitted table of accessory uses.  Mr. Buttrick 540 
stated that at the Site Walk there was no outside parking observed. 541 
 542 
Mr. Daddario asked about the last Unit C for ‘mechanical repair’ as it has the potential 543 
to branch out into different territory.  Mr. Manoukian stated that the tenant there is 544 
the landscaper and he does mechanical work in there like changing the tires for 545 
winter, putting salt bins on the truck and general maintenance on his trucks.  Mr. 546 
Dearborn stated that technically that is not storage and Mr. Daddario stated that is 547 
why Mr. Buttrick’s list has it as “mechanical repair”.  Mr. Buttrick stated that at the 548 
Site Walk there was no outside parking noted and asked if there was/is any intent for 549 
that and added that after their meeting, the units were more accurately labeled as 550 
Unit A for carpet storage with a forklift parked outside on the side of the building that 551 
faces the residence building; Unit B for off-season car storage; and Unit C for 552 
mechanical repair by the landscape company.  Mr. Buttrick stated that if the Variance 553 
is granted, it would include just these uses with their associated uses (forklift). 554 
 555 
Mr. Dearborn stated that he sees parking lines on the larger storage building but non 556 
for this building and asked why or if any are proposed and read from the application 557 
request that the Variance was to include “with accessory use of garage or parking of 558 
two or more light commercial vehicles and heavy commercial vehicles and equipment 559 
where these uses are not permitted as Principal nor Accessory Uses in the R-2 Zone.” 560 
 561 
Atty. Prunier stated that the parking was added onto the Plan that was submitted to 562 
the Planning Board (PB) because they knew PB would require it to show that there is 563 
space available for parking, but PB did not accept the plan.  Mr. Dearborn asked and 564 
received confirmation from Atty. Prunier, that there will be assigned parking spaces for 565 
each unit, space dedicated to the unit.  Mr. Buttrick stated that the plan shows six (6) 566 
spaces on the backside of the building and noted that is a detail usually performed by 567 
PB during SPR (Site Plan Review). 568 
 569 
Mr. Dearborn stated that this building is then a mixed-use building, in addition to the 570 
lot being approved for mixed-use.  Mr. Pacocha checked the Assessor’s cards for 571 
dimensions of the units and was only able to determine the entire “small” garage 572 
building’s dimensions as 40’ x 92’. 573 
 574 
Public testimony opened at 9:28 PM.  No one addressed the Board.  575 
  576 
Mr. Etienne stated that in his opinion what was requested is too broad and that 577 
narrowing would be prudent, even with the parking. 578 
 579 
Mr. Etienne suggested that a motion to grant the variance should be restricted to 580 
allowing for materials and equipment in line with the specified uses as outlined on 581 
Attachment A of the Staff Report and to limit the accessory uses for the parking at the 582 
building to no more than two (2) light commercial vehicles and no more than two (2) 583 
heavy commercial vehicles at any one time. 584 
 585 
Mr. Pacocha asked if there is any reason for overnight parking to be considered.  Atty 586 
Prunier stated that there was no intent to allow anything but daylight parking.  Mr. 587 
Manoukian stated that the only exception would be the carpet forklift left outside on 588 
the side of the building, not in the designated parking area. 589 
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 590 
Mr. Daddario stated that with regard to the unit proposed for ‘mechanical repair’, it 591 
makes sense to place limitations.  Mr. Daddario noted that all of this has grown out of 592 
what was once an operating farm and being cognizant of the fact that we don’t want 593 
the Applicant hurt by the fact that Zoning has changed and are allowing the 594 
continuance of many uses that have been at play for a long time, since the termination 595 
of the farming operation.  Mr. Daddario expressed concern with the type of repair, 596 
especially with regard to any fluids or substances necessary for the equipment or 597 
vehicles and that branches into hazardous substances and potential contamination of 598 
the grounds is to be taken seriously.  Mr. Daddario stated that there is comfort with 599 
the changing of tires, removal/installation of plows, salters etc but there is concern if 600 
repairs also included oil changes  601 
 602 
Mr. Buttrick pointed out that these uses have come about without any approvals or 603 
authorization in the sense of permits, sub-permits including electrical, inspections 604 
and with regard to mechanical repair is there any provision for hazardous material 605 
disposal etc and the question of minimum life safety standards should be taken into 606 
consideration, especially since this is all “after-the-fact” consideration.  Mr. Daddario 607 
stated that one condition that could be applied is to state that the buildings must 608 
comply to all applicable standards relative to whatever uses are being approved. 609 
 610 
Mr. Etienne recapped the stipulations mentioned: (a) building would have to be in 611 
compliance with all applicable Town Codes including the disposal of any hazardous 612 
materials; (b) limit the parking for the building to two (2) light commercial vehicles and 613 
two (2) heavy commercial vehicles at any one time. 614 
 615 
Mr. Etienne made the motion to grant the Variance for the Small Garage Building for 616 
the Uses outlined in Modified Attachment A of the Staff Report for material storage 617 
and warehousing and maintenance versus repair as follows: 618 
 619 
 Unit A Carpet Storage with a forklift that can be parked outside on side of unit that faces      residence and no applicable Accessory Uses 620 

Unit B Off Season Garaging and no applicable Accessory Uses 621 
 Unit C Mechanical Maintenance (modified from Mechanical Repair) and no applicable      Accessory Uses; 622 
 623 
and with two (2) stipulations:  624 
 (1a) building would have to be brought into compliance with all applicable Town 625 
Codes including the disposal to of any hazmatardous materials; and  626 
 (2b) limit the parking for the building to two (2) light commercial vehicles and 627 
two (2) heavy commercial vehicles at any one time.   628 
 629 
Mr. Martin seconded the motion.  Roll call vote was 4:1 with Mr. Dearborn opposed.  630 
The 30-day Appeal period was noted as well that any Change in Use will require a 631 
Variance. 632 
 633 
 634 

d. A Variance for a Large Garage Building addressed as 189 Webster Street–for a 635 
proposed use to warehouse material and equipment, with accessory use of 636 
garage or parking of two or more light commercial vehicles and heavy 637 
commercial vehicles and equipment where these uses are not permitted as 638 
Principal nor Accessory Uses in the R-2 Zone.  [HZO Article V, Permitted Uses; 639 
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§334-21, Table of Permitted Principal Uses, Industrial (E-8) and §334-22, Table 640 
of Permitted Accessory Uses.] 641 

 642 
Mr. Buttrick read the Case into the record, noted that the Site Walk was held and 643 
referenced his Staff Report signed 4/13/3022.  Mr. Buttrick stated that as a result of 644 
the meeting tasked by ZBA on 1/20/2022, Unit A is labeled as Truck Storage & Repair 645 
(garaging) and correlates to Use Code D-10 and Use Code E-8 and no outside storage 646 
or parking was observed at the Site Walk; Unit B is labeled Off-season Storage 647 
(garaging) and correlates to Use Code E-8 and no outside storage or parking was 648 
observed at the Site Walk; Unit C is Car Detailing and Storage (garaging) and 649 
correlates to Use Code D-10 and E-8 and no outside storage or parking was observed 650 
at the Site Walk; Unit D labeled as Pool Service/Installation correlates to Use Code E-651 
10 and it has associated trucks with this use. 652 
 653 
Atty. Prunier addressed the criteria for the granting of a Variance and the information 654 
shared included: 655 

 656 
(1) not contrary to public interest 657 

 The buildings outlined as storage were originally utilized as storage as part of 658 
the agricultural use of the property by Garrison Farm 659 

 After agricultural uses were terminated, the buildings became nonconforming, 660 
but the use was not 661 

 The use will not violate the basic zoning objectives and are not contrary to 662 
public interest because they were constructed to be warehouses 663 

 There will be no violation of essential character of the neighborhood as the 664 
buildings have existed since the 1980’s 665 

 The character of the neighborhood will not be changed with continued use of 666 
the storage units 667 

(2) will observe the spirit of the Ordinance 668 
 The warehouses existed before zoning ordinance as warehouses 669 
 Intent is to use them as warehouses, just not for agriculture 670 

(3) substantial justice done 671 
 The warehouses can be kept and used as such 672 

 The use does not adversely impact or harm the abutters or any public rights 673 
 The public will not realize any appreciable gain from denying the variance 674 

 (4) not diminish surrounding property values 675 
 The buildings will not be altered – they will remain the same with some 676 

modernization and landscaping 677 
 No exterior changes being proposed 678 
 See opinion of value submitted by the Norwood Group that attested there is 679 

no adverse impact to surrounding property values 680 
 (5) hardship 681 

 The warehouse has existed for a long period of time 682 
 There is a special circumstance that exists – the Zone changed rendering the 683 

building non-conforming and the agricultural use ceased 684 
 These buildings were unique when constructed for agricultural purposes 685 
 The buildings can continue to be used, only for different products 686 

 The continued use would allow the applicant reasonable use of its land 687 
 688 
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Public testimony opened at 9:52 PM.  No one addressed the Board.   689 
 690 
Mr. Pacocha inquired about the parking and whether the lines were painted.  Atty. 691 
Prunier responded that they are not painted and were included on the plan to show 692 
parking availability.  Mr. Pacocha asked how many parking spaces are 693 
planned/required and Mr. Buttrick stated that sixteen (16) spaces are shown on the 694 
plan.  Mr. Pacocha noted the lack of dimensions for the building and the four (4) 695 
Units.  Atty. Prunier stated that the measurements, even though not on the plan, are 696 
accurately represented as the plan was surveyed by a Licensed Land Surveyor to 697 
provide this Existing Condition Plan. 698 
 699 
Mr. Etienne noted that this building is closer to the street (Webster Street) than the 700 
others and asked Mr. Buttrick how many driveways exist on this parcel.  Mr. Buttrick 701 
stated that driveway permits were not found, that typically there is one (1) driveway 702 
approved per lot, but this is a morphed application of the uses on the lot.  The aerial 703 
view indicates three (3) “driveways” off Webster Street and no discernable travel 704 
pattern on site.  Mr. Pacocha stated that aAt the Site Walk it washe noticed that the 705 
doors into the Units occur on the side of the building where parking is indicated. 706 
 707 
Mr. Martin asked if driveways to this property arebe State controlled or Town 708 
controlled seeing as how Webster Street is also NH Route 3-A.  Mr. Buttrick stated 709 
that the Engineering Department would have that answer, but considering it is a State 710 
rRoad, the State would govern.  Mr. Roy stated that she noticed a driveway to both 711 
sides of the building and asked if there is a setback requirement to the neighbor’s 712 
driveway. Mr. Buttrick stated that there is a driveway setback, generally fifteen feet 713 
(15’).  Mr. Daddario asked if driveways have to be paved.  Atty. Prunier noted that this 714 
site was originally farm land, without paved access ways and that it be would be going 715 
to the Planning Board for Site Plan Review. 716 
 717 
Board reviewed the proposed Uses for each unit and Attachment A.  Mr. Buttrick 718 
stated that more information may be is needed as to what is involved with “car 719 
detailing” (Unit C) and outside storage and parking.  Mr. Daddario stated that it might 720 
be prudent to have a restriction that customers do not visit the site and that there is 721 
no retail transaction to occur on site.   722 
 723 
Mr. Dearborn stated that if employees go to the site, to either pick up material or leave 724 
their personal vehicle while driving off in a company vehicle, then the use is not 725 
warehousing because a business is being operated at the site.  Mr. Dearborn stated 726 
that Mixed Use was granted for the site, and if these Units are being used for more 727 
than warehousing, it should be so noted.  Mr. Buttrick stated that all the units are 728 
involved in a business, but it is the intensity of that Use that needs to be taken into 729 
consideration – is it just one or two employees, are trucks coming into the site 730 
regularly creating traffic etc.  Mr. Dearborn stated that he is of the opinion that 731 
warehousing is intermediate to another place but detailing occurs on this site.  Mr. 732 
Daddario stated that he had the same concerns with regard to the car detailing but 733 
the Applicant has testified, both at the January meeting and at the Site Walk, that 734 
customers do not come to the site, the business owner goes and gets the cars to be 735 
detailed and perhaps it should be stipulated as a condition that customers do not 736 
come to the site.  Mr. Buttrick concurred that the concern is customer retailing on 737 
site.  Mr. Daddario asked if a condition could be that each Unit occupant have a 738 
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principal business address elsewhere.  Mr. Etienne suggested that the condition could 739 
be that there is to be no funds exchanged on site, no money transactions to occur on 740 
site.  Discussion noted that enforcement could easily become problematic and would 741 
only occur as a result of a complaint being filed.  Atty. Prunier stated that no 742 
customers or the general public shall be allowed to visit the tenants. 743 
 744 
Mr. Etienne made the motion to grant the Variance for the Large Garage Building for 745 
the Uses outlined in the modified Attachment A of the Staff Report for material storage 746 
and warehousing and car detailing with five (5) stipulations: 747 

(1) that the building satisfy all applicable Codes for applicable occupancy/use, 748 
including storage and disposal of hazmatardous material; 749 

(2) that the Uses conform to the Uses specified in Attachment A of the Zoning 750 
Administrator’s Staff Report signed 4/13/2022 as follows: 751 

 Unit A Truck Repair & Storage (garaging) and no Accessory Uses 752 
 Unit B Off-season Storage (garaging) and no Accessory Uses 753 
 Unit C Car-detailing & Storage (garaging) and no Accessory Uses 754 
 Unit D Pool Service/Install and no Accessory Uses  755 
(2)  756 
(3) that retail transactions shall not be conducted on site 757 
(4) that there shall be no access by the customers or general public on to site 758 
(5) that parking shall be limited to eight (8) light commercial vehicles (two (2) 759 

light commercial vehicles per Unit) and three (3) heavy commercial vehicles 760 
at any one time or per approved Site Plan.   761 

 762 
Mr. Martin seconded the motion.  Roll call vote was 4:1.  Mr. Dearborn opposed.  763 
Variance conditionally granted.  The 30-day appeal period was noted as well as any 764 
change in Use will require a Variance. 765 
 766 
Atty. Prunier thanked the Board and Town Staff for all the hard work and 767 
understanding that went into this project. 768 
 769 

f. A Special Exception for the parcel known as 185 Webster Street (Map-147 770 
Lot-016 Sublot-000)– to allow residential use on a single lot with mixed uses 771 
which is only allowed by Special Exception in accordance with the general 772 
requirements listed in Article VI, § 334-23. Additionally, the mixed or dual uses 773 
shall be compatible. [HZO Article III, General Regulations; §334-10.D, Mixed or 774 
dual use on a lot.] 775 

 776 
Case f. was not heard as it was deemed moot due to the Mixed- Use Variance that was 777 
granted in Case e.  Application withdrawn 778 
 779 
Mr. Etienne made the motion to adjourn.  Mr. Martin seconded the motion.  Vote was 780 
unanimous.  The 4/14/2022 ZBA meeting adjourned at 10:36 PM 781 
 782 
Respectfully submitted, 783 
Louise Knee, Recorder 784 
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                            TOWN OF HUDSON 1 

               Zoning Board of Adjustment 2 

 Gary M. Daddario, Chairman          Kara Roy, Selectmen Liaison 3 

   12 School Street    · Hudson, New Hampshire 03051    · Tel: 603-886-6008    · Fax: 603-594-1142 4 

 5 

MEETING MINUTES – April 28, 2022 - edited 6 

 7 
The Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment met Thursday, April 28, 2022 at 7:00 PM 8 
in the Community Development Paul Buxton Meeting Room in the lower level of 9 
Hudson Town Hall, 12 School St., Hudson, NH. 10 

 11 

I. CONSULTATION WITH TOWN COUNSEL (non-public) per RSA 91-A:2 I (b) START 12 
6:30 PM 13 

 14 
II. CALL TO ORDER 15 

III. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 16 
 17 
Chairman Daddario called the meeting to order at 7:10 PM, apologized for the late 18 
start, invited everyone to stand for the Pledge of Allegiance and read the Preamble 19 
(Exhibit A in the Bylaws) on the proceedings ofor the meeting. 20 

 21 
Clerk Normand Martin took attendance.  Members present were Gary Daddario 22 
(Regular/Chair), Gary Dearborn (Regular), Brian Etienne (Regular), Normand Martin 23 
(Alternate/Clerk), Marcus Nicolas (Regular), Jim Pacocha (Regular/Vice Chair), Dean 24 
Sakati (Alternate) and Edward Thompson (Alternate).  Also present were Bruce 25 
Buttrick, Zoning Administrator, Louise Knee, Recorder (remote) and Kara Roy, 26 
Selectman Liaison.  27 

 28 
IV. PUBLIC HEARING OF SCHEDULED APPLICATIONS BEFORE THE BOARD:  29 

 7:00 PM 30 
 31 
1. Case 147-016 (04-28-22): Derry & Webster, LLC, c/o Vatche Manoukian, 32 

Manager, 253 Main St., Nashua, NH requests an extension of the Variance granted 33 
with stipulations on 01/23/2020 for 181 A Webster St., Hudson, NH to prepare 34 
food (hot & cold) on site for take-out and serve ice cream for take-out within 35 
convenience store, a use not permitted. [Map 147, Lot 016-000, Zoned Residential-36 
Two (R-2); HZO Article XV, Enforcement and Miscellaneous Provisions; §334-82 F, 37 
Time Limit.] 38 

 39 
Mr. Nicolas recused himself as he is an abutter.  Mr. Daddario appointed Alternate 40 
Martin to vote on Case. 41 
 42 
Mr. Buttrick read the Case into the record, referenced his Staff Report initialed 43 
4/19/2022 noting that the Variance was granted on 1/23/2020, that an extension 44 
was requested, and that the Board overruled his Administrative Decision #22-002 on 45 
the timing of the filing and allowed the request for an extension to come before the 46 
Board.  Mr. Buttrick also noted that the Town Planner submitted his review comments 47 
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dated 4/15/2022 citing that the Site Plan was before the Planning Board (PB) on 48 
8/19/2020 and denied the application without prejudice due to lack of compliance to 49 
the Zoning Ordinance and outstanding code violations. 50 
 51 
Atty. Gerald Prunier, of Prunier & Prolman P.A. in Nashua, NH, addressed the Board 52 
and stated that their intent is to present a complete Site Plan for the entire lot, that 53 
the Planning Board meeting was via zoom and they did not get the opportunity to 54 
speak to their application and have been working with Mr. Buttrick and Town Counsel 55 
to bring the site into compliance and have recently received Variances and are 56 
requesting an extension for one (1) year. 57 
 58 
Public testimony opened at 7:25 PM.  No one addressed the Board. 59 
 60 
Mr. Pacocha asked Mr. Buttrick if they are seeking to reapply for the Variance and Mr. 61 
Buttrick responded that they are seeking an extension to the timeline to implement 62 
the Variance granted.  Mr. Dearborn asked if there were other issues that prevent 63 
them from going to the Planning Board with a complete Site Plan Review (SPR) 64 
application and Atty. Prunier responded that it may or may not.  Mr. Buttrick noted 65 
that a clean Site Plan was not possible in 2020 with the Code and Zoning Ordinance 66 
violations.  Mr. Etienne asked if the administrative extension for one (1) year is 67 
adequate to present a clean and comprehensive Site Plan to the Planning Board, 68 
especially considering the stipulations attached to the recently approved Variations.     69 
 70 
Discussion arose on the viability of the time frame of one (1) year and the possibility 71 
that another extension might need to be requested. 72 
 73 
Mr. Martin made motion to grant an extension of the Variance for two (2) years.  Mr. 74 
Etienne seconded the motion.  Roll call vote was 5:0.  Extension granted.  75 
 76 
Mr. Nicolas returned to the Board table.  Mr. Martin no longer voting. 77 
 78 
2. Case 218-002-002 (04-28-22): Kariuki P. Kimungu, 9B Trigate Rd., Hudson, NH 79 

requests a Home Occupation Special Exception to operate a home office for his 80 
business, Comfort Angels Home Care of NH LLC. [Map 218, Lot 002-002, Zoned 81 
General (G); HZO Article VI, Special Exceptions; §334-24, Home Occupations.] 82 

 83 
Mr. Buttrick read the Case into the record, referenced his Staff report initialed 84 
4/19/2022 and noted that the building is now a duplex/condex and that the Town 85 
Engineer submitted review comments on 4/19/2022 requestiong additional 86 
information on the parking situation and the abandoned vehicles at the property. 87 
 88 
Kariuki Kimungu introduced himself as the Applicant and Property Owner, stated that 89 
he moved his business into the house in February 2022, and that the abundant 90 
vehicles are being addressed and distributed a revised plan that shows parking. 91 
 92 
Mr. Daddario asked about the dimensions of the parking spaces and Mr. Kimungu 93 
responded they are eight and a half feet wide (8½’ W) by fourteen to sixteen feet long 94 
(14-16’ L). 95 
 96 
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Mr. Kimungu addressed the criteria for the granting of a Home Occupation Special 97 
Exception.  The information shared included: 98 
 99 

 Comfort Angels Home Care of NH LLC is a visiting nurse and homemakers’ 100 
company that sends out nurses, LNAs and homemakers to patient homes for 101 
services such as nursing visits, home maker and home health aides to help the 102 
patients in activities of daily living, medication administration and wound care. 103 

 Only two (2) people work in the office – the property owners – and the rest of the 104 
workers are out in the field. 105 

 The Home Occupation will be secondary to the Principal Use of the business 106 
owners’ residence – only one (1) room will be used as office space  107 

 The home business will be carried out within the residence 108 
 There will be no signs and no exterior storage  109 
 No noise, vibrations, dust, smoke, electrical disturbances, odor, heat or glare 110 

produced by the business 111 
 Traffic generated by the business will be minimal since most employees work in 112 

the field.  There will be occasions when workers come to the home briefly – for 113 
supplies or paychecks, but most employees have direct deposit 114 

 Parking is available to the right of the driveway as one drives in 115 
 The owners, Kariuki Kimungu and his wife Mary Kimungu will be conducting 116 

the Home Occupation  117 
 There will be no vehicles for the Home Occupation – the owners will be using 118 

their own personal vehicles  119 
 120 
Public testimony opened at 7:47 PM.  No one addressed the Board. 121 
 122 
Mr. Etienne asked if the building is a two-unit structure, whether Mr. Kimungu owns 123 
both and whether the second unit would ever be rented?  Mr. Kimungu confirmed that 124 
it is a two-unit condex, that he owns both and that the second unit is already rented 125 
and they park in front of the house. 126 
 127 
In response to Mr. Etienne’s question, Mr. Kimungu stated that the hours of operation 128 
are 9:00 AM – 5:00 PM. 129 
 130 
Mr. Dearborn inquired about the Town Engineer’s comment regarding the abandoned 131 
vehicles and Mr. Kimunguy responded that one is already gone and the other two (2) 132 
will be removed by the end of next week. 133 
 134 
Mr. Martin inquired about the supplies and whether they are delivered by UPS.  Mr. 135 
Kimungu confirmed and added that the supplies are stored in the office. 136 
 137 
Mr. Sakati inquired about the parking and Mr. Kimungu responded that currently it is 138 
dirt and that maybe sometime in the future it could be paved.  Mr. Dearborn stated 139 
that there are five (5) spaces noted on the plan, on the unpaved area that may one day 140 
get paved, and questioned whether there should be signs placed to designate that the 141 
five (5) spaces are reserved for the business.  Mr. Daddario noted that the number of 142 
spaces shown seems to represent the maximum number of spaces possible for the 143 
designated area and asked how many employees the business employees.  Mr. 144 
Kimungu responded that it is just his wife and himself who work in the office and their 145 
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employees report directly to client’s homes.  Mr. Thompson asked how many nurses 146 
are employed and whether they come to the house.  Mr. Kimungu responded that 147 
currently they have three (3) nurses and they do not come to the house regularly but 148 
go directly to the client’s homes.  Mr. Pacocha asked if any clients come to the home 149 
and Mr. Kimungu responded that they do not, that they go to potential clients’ homes. 150 
 151 
Mr. Etienne made the motion to grant the Home Occupation Special Exception with 152 
the following two (2) conditions: (1) that the Special Exception does not transfer with a 153 
change of ownership of the property: and (2) that the hours of operation are 9:00 AM – 154 
5:00 PM only.  Mr. Dearborn seconded the motion.  Mr. Dearborn stated that the 155 
criteria are satisfied with the conditions applied and added that it is understood that 156 
all other Zoning and Code regulations be satisfied.  Roll call vote was 5:0.  Home Office 157 
Special Exception conditionally granted.  The 30-day Appeal period was noted.  158 
 159 
3. Case 183-006 (04-28-22): Jesse M. Couillard, 102 Central St., Hudson, NH 160 

requests a Variance to replace and expand an existing non-conforming 12 ft. x 10 161 
ft. deck as a breezeway and build an attached 2-stall, 24 ft. x 20 ft. garage 162 
addition. Both encroach the front yard setback 12.5 feet and 21.8 feet leaving 17.5 163 
feet and 8.2 feet respectively where 30 feet is required. [Map 183, Lot 006-000, 164 
Zoned Town Residence (TR); HZO Article VII, Dimensional Requirements; §334-27, 165 
Table of Minimum Dimensional Requirements and HZO Article VIII, Nonconforming 166 
Uses, Structures and Lots; §334-31.A Alteration and expansion of nonconforming 167 
structures.] 168 

 169 
Mr. Buttrick read the Case into the record and referenced his Staff Report initialed 170 
4/19/2022 noting that it is a corner lot with frontage on Central Street and Vinton 171 
Street and that the Town Engineer notation that there is a second nonconforming 172 
driveway and that the second driveway should be abandoned if Variance granted. 173 
 174 
Jesse and Jamie Couillard introduced themselves and stated that they would like to 175 
construct a 2-stall 24’ x 20’ garage with an open room above and convert their existing 176 
deck into a breezeway to connect the house to the garage.  Mr. Couillard stated that 177 
they bought the property twenty (20) years ago and have two (2) children and noted 178 
that their backyard abuts the Sunnyside Cemetery.  Mr. Couillard stated that they 179 
bought the property in 1960 and since then zoning changed and their house is now 180 
nonconforming with the current setbacks from both roads  181 
 182 
Mr. Couillard addressed the criteria for the granting of a variance and the information 183 
shared included: 184 

 185 
(1) not contrary to public interest 186 

 The proposed addition is not contrary to public interest 187 

 House was built in 1960 and has two front setbacks 188 
 Proposed two-car garage with breezeway would bring positive value to all 189 

homes in the neighborhood and should not have not impact on the 190 
character of the neighborhood or impose any safety hazards or risks to the 191 
roadways, general public or any health or pose any safety hazards 192 

 (2) will observe the spirit of the Ordinance 193 
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 Zoning Ordinance Section 334-2 sets the general purpose which includes 194 
promoting the most use of the land, conserving property values, maintaining 195 
aesthetics and residential use compatible with the neighborhood 196 

 Variance for this corner lot with a garage addition would allow an efficient 197 
use of this portion of the lot as well as add square footage for additional tax 198 
revenue that will increase property value and property values of other homes 199 
in the neighborhood 200 

 (3) substantial justice done 201 
 House is already a nonconforming structure on a corner lot with two (2) 202 

front setbacks in an existing neighborhood leaving minimal building area 203 
 Substantial justice would be done because there would be no adverse 204 

impact on the general public 205 
 Been a resident for 20 years at 102 Central Street and realize this is our 206 

‘forever’ home 207 
 As we continue to age, not having a garage will pose future hardship during 208 

our harsh New England winters 209 
 (4) not diminish surrounding property values 210 

 The proposed addition of a garage to an existing nonconforming building on 211 
a corner lot with two (2) front setbacks in an existing neighborhood will 212 
not diminish the values of surrounding properties 213 

 The lot can accommodate the addition of a garage without adverse impact on 214 
the neighborhood 215 

 Property values are generally enhanced with new construction 216 
(5) hardship 217 

 House was built in 1960, well before current setback requirements making 218 
the house now a nonconforming structure 219 

 Corner lot with two (2) front 30’ setbacks not met – the house is 23’ from 220 
Central Street and 17.5’ from Vinton Street 221 

 The lot also abuts Sunnyside Cemetery which imposes another restraint 222 
with its 25’ no construction setback 223 

 Setbacks minimize the buildable area for this lot and the cause the hardship 224 
 A garage is a normal component of a house 225 

 The proposed location for the garage is the only option available 226 
 227 
Ms. Couillard added that, objectively speaking, if the variance is denied, they cannot 228 
gain further equity from the house. 229 
 230 
Public testimony opened at 8:15 PM.  No one addressed the Board. 231 
 232 
Mr. Martin noted that the Zoning Determination stated that two (2) Variances are 233 
required and questioned if the house required an Equitable Waiver instead of a 234 
Variance.  Mr. Buttrick responded than an Equitable Waiver could be requested for 235 
the house but the two (2) Variances before the Board are for the garage addition and 236 
the conversion of the deck into a breezeway.  Mr. Daddario asked if the footprint of the 237 
deck is changing and Mr. Buttrick responded that it is not, that just walls and a roof 238 
are being added and that the Use of the deck is changing and a Variance is required 239 
for that change in Use. 240 
 241 
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Mr. Daddarion asked if the proposed garage would be covering the existing driveway 242 
and it was noted that it would.  Ms. Roy asked how much of the driveway would 243 
remain and Mr. Couillard responded about seventeen feet (17’). 244 
 245 
Mr. Sakati and Mr. Thompson explored options like moving the garage further back or 246 
pivoting it for a lesser encroachment and after discussion it was realized that the 247 
existing deck and the rooflines would be impacted and neither was a viable option. 248 
 249 
Mr. Pacocha asked if the plan also called for a room above the garage.  Mr. Couillard 250 
responded that the plan is to include a room above the garage, an open room with no 251 
appliances.  Mr. Pacocha asked about the parking and Mr. Couillard responded that 252 
there would be two (2) vehicles in the garage and two (2) in the driveway and added 253 
that his wife has a large vehicle and would utilize the stall that does not have the 254 
staircase to the room above. 255 
 256 
Mr. Etienne asked if other houses on Vinton Street are so close to the road.  Aerial 257 
views were displayed and it was noted that almost every house was close to the road.  258 
 259 
Mr. Pacocha asked about the traffic on Vinton Street.  Mr. Couillard responded that 260 
there is very little traffic and most if of it is around school bus times.  Mrs. Couillard 261 
added that not many kids walk. 262 
 263 
Mr. Pacocha made the motion to grant the Variance to replace an existing 12’ x 10’ 264 
deck to create a breezeway and build an attached 2-stall 24’ x 20’ garage addition.  Mr. 265 
Nicolas seconded the motion.  Mr. Pacocha stated that the criteria have been satisfied 266 
including the hardship criteria due to the size of the lot and the existing setbacks.  Mr. 267 
Nicolas concurred as the garage addition will not alter the character of the 268 
neighborhood, nor threaten public safety, nor pose any harm to the general public and 269 
noted that there are no sidewalks in the neighborhood and the house was constructed 270 
when there was no thirty foot (30’) front setback requirement.  Mr. Daddario agreed 271 
and noted that not only does the corner lot have two (2) 30’ front setbacks it also has 272 
the cemetery setback leaving little buildable area and added that there is no further 273 
encroachment with the conversion of the deck into a breezeway.  Roll call vote was 4:1.  274 
Mr. Dearborn opposed.  Variance granted.  The 30-day Appeal period was noted. 275 
 276 

V. REQUEST FOR REHEARING: 277 

Case 166-031 (02-24-22): Patricia M. Panciocco, Esq., Panciocco Law, LLC, One 278 
Club Acre Lane, Bedford, NH 03110 representing applicant, Daniel M. Flores, PE of 279 
SFC Engineering Partnership, Inc., requests a rehearing of a request for a Variance 280 
for 8 Lindsay St., Hudson, NH to allow the creation of a new lot that has insufficient 281 
required frontage on a class Class V or better portion off Grigas St. [Map 166, Lot 282 
031-000, Zoned Town Residence (TR); HZO Article VII, Dimensional Requirements; § 283 
334-27.1 D, General Requirements.] 284 

 285 

Mr. Buttrick read the request into the record.  Mr. Daddario noted that this was not a 286 
public hearing.  Mr. Dearborn asked to review the criteria for the granting of a 287 
rehearing.  After reviewing the Request for Rehearing letter from Patricia M. Panciocco 288 
of Panciocco Law, LLC dated 3/24/2022, discussion with Town Counsel and review of 289 
the criteria, Board acknowledged that fault was found.  Motion made by Mr. 290 
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Dearborn, seconded by Mr. Etienne and unanimously voted 5:0 to grant the rehearing 291 
based on an error made in the hardship determination.  Rehearing granted.  Mr. 292 
Buttrick noted that it would be a brand new application and essentially be a “start 293 
over”. 294 

 295 
VI. REVIEW OF MINUTES: 296 

 297 
03/24/22 edited Draft Minutes   298 
 299 
Board reviewed the edited Minutes and made no further changes.  Motion made by 300 
Mr. Dearborn, seconded by Mr. Etienne and unanimously voted 5:0 to adopt the 301 
3/24/2022 Minutes as edited. 302 
 303 
04/09/22 Site Walk– edited Draft Minutes  304 
 305 
Board reviewed the edited Minutes and made no further changes.  Motion made by 306 
Mr. Dearborn, seconded by Mr. Etienne and unanimously voted 5:0 to adopt the 307 
4/9/2022 Minutes as edited. 308 
 309 
 310 
 311 
 312 

VII. OTHER:  313 
 314 
1. New Zoning Amendments: Articles Passed at March 8, 2022 Town of Hudson 315 

Ballot 316 
Article 2– Repeal of Hudson Zoning Ordinance Article XIII – Housing for Older  317 

  Persons.  318 
Article 3–Amend Table of Minimum Dimensional Requirements-Reduction of side  319 
  and rear yard setbacks for accessory structures & features in the TR  320 
  zone: from 15 ft to 5 ft. 321 
Article 4–Eliminate Requirement for Special Exception for Mixed-Use Buildings 322 
Article 5–Home Occupation Ordinance: To revise the Home Occupation Special  323 
  Exception to allow outdoor play areas for daycare as required by the  324 
  State of New Hampshire. 325 
Article 7–Amend Article III, Building Height – By Petition (Addition §334-14 B) 326 
 327 

Mr. Buttruck Buttrick read the above into the record and noted that the Appeal Period 328 
has passed and the above Amendments are now part of the Zoning Ordinance. 329 

 330 
 331 

2. Continued discussion of proposed ZBA Bylaws amendments 332 
 333 
Mr. Buttrick read the following changes made to date and asked the Board to take one 334 
final review: 335 
 336 

 Global renumbering. 337 

 Global revision of gender terms to gender- neutral terms throughout the 338 

document.  339 

 Added §143-3.B gender- neutral inclusion statement; 340 



Hudson ZBA Meeting Minutes 04/28/2022   P a g e  8 | 8 

Not Official until reviewed, approved and signed. 

As edited [GD2, BB, GD1, NM] 

 Amended §143-5.C Clerk is voted by members, preferably an Alternate is 341 

selected and use Appendix “B” Clerk Duties;  342 

 Amended §143-7.D(2) on Alternate status for continued/deferred cases; 343 

 Amended §143-7.E by adding Recusals;  344 

 Amended §143-7.E(2)(g) striking “then” and adding “currently”;  345 

 Added §143-7.E(2)(h) “Is a direct or indirect abutter” as disqualification;  346 

 Added §143-7.F. (4)(a), (5), (7)(a), (7)(a)i, (7)(b) pertaining to Order of 347 

Business;  348 

 Amended §143-8.A(2) Appeal from Administrative Decision filed within 349 

“35” days 350 
 351 
The 4/28/2022 ZBA meeting adjourned at 9:10 PM. 352 
 353 
Respectfully submitted, 354 
Louise Knee, Recorder 355 
 356 
 357 
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